Facility" below. We believe that our operating cash flow and available borrowings under our credit facility will be sufficient to fund our operations for at least the next twelve months.

   On December 20, 2016, we completed the 144A Offering for net proceeds of $297.2 million. We contributed all of these net proceeds to SES Holdings in exchange for SES
Holdings LLC Units. SES Holdings used the net proceeds to repay a portion of its outstanding indebtedness and for general corporate purposes.

   At December 31, 2016, cash and cash equivalents totaled $40.0 million. In addition to cash and cash equivalents, we had approximately $83.7 million of available borrowing
capacity under our credit facility as of December 31, 2016.

Cash Flows

   The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods indicated:

Analysis of Cash Flow Changes Between the Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

   Operating Activities.   Net cash provided by operating activities was $5.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2016, compared to $152.0 million for the year ended
December 31, 2015. The $146.9 million decrease in cash from operating activities was primarily attributable to an increase in net loss adjusted for non-cash intangible and fixed asset
impairment charges and decreases in accounts

67

  Year ended December 31,
  2016  2015
  (in thousands)
Cash flows provided by operating activities  $ 5,131 $ 151,999
Cash flows used in investing activities   (26,955)  (38,703)
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities   45,560  (107,348)

Subtotal   23,736  5,948
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   —  75

Increase in cash  $ 23,736 $ 6,023

Table of Contents

receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities during the period. These changes are primarily the result of the low commodity prices and decreased demand for our services.

   Investing Activities.   Net cash used in investing activities was $27.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2016, compared to $38.7 million for the year ended December 31,
2015. The $11.7 million decrease in net cash used in investing activities was primarily due to increased cash proceeds from the sale of property and equipment during the year ended
December 31, 2015. Overall cash outflow for purchases of property and equipment also decreased during the year ended December 31, 2016. During the year ended December 31,